IndonesiaFinancial Indicators

Details of the sensitivity analysis conducted for the baseline scenarios in Section B.4 are given.
In Scenario 2, which is the Project case, since there is investment but no returns, this clearly cannot
become the baseline scenario. Accordingly, sensitivity analysis is only carried out on Scenario 3.
In Scenario 3, it is assumed that a 620 kW gas engine is introduced. Table A3-6 shows the costs and
parameters used in calculating the project IRR in Scenario 3. Moreover, Table A3-7 shows the results of
Project IRR sensitivity analysis in the case where CERs are not taken into account.

Incidentally, the project implementation period will be 11 years from 2009 to 2019 (the credit period will
be 10 years from July 2009 to June 2019).

In the calculation of IRR, two cases are tried; namely the first is for 11 years by the above-mentioned
basis and the second is for 15 years by the basis of the life of gas engine generator (which equals to legal
life in Japan).

Table A3.6   Cost and financial parameters
Item Unit Value

Initial cost US$ 3,691,522
Running cost US$/y 145,000
Rate of inflation in Indonesia % 8.0
Depreciation rate % 90.0
Power tariff US$/kWh 0.037
Exchange rate Yen⇔US$ 105.00 105.0

Table A3-7  Results of Sensitivity Analysis

   Reference
Construction cost -10% -5% ±0% +5% +10%
IRR Minus Minus Minus Minus Minus

   Reference
Running cost -10% -5% ±0% +5% +10%
IRR Minus Minus Minus Minus Minus

   Reference
Electricity sales tariff -20% -10% ±0% +10% +20%
IRR Minus Minus Minus Minus Minus

   Reference
Generated LFG -20% -10% ±0% +10% +20%
IRR Minus Minus Minus Minus Minus

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

page 49

Annex 4

MONITORING INFORMATION

Below is indicated the monitoring plan for each item based on the monitoring methodology.

○ LFGtotal,y Collected amount of LFG
○ LFGflare,,y Flared amount of LFG (= FVRG,h, hourly flow rate of RG)

There are various types of flow meters; meanwhile, the target measurements here are the instantaneous
flow rate and integrated flow rate for volumetric flow rate of a gas. The instantaneous volumetric flow
rate of a gas can be measured by a differential pressure type flow meter (orifice, etc.), an area type flow